TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO
RESOLUTION NO. 39-R-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MEAD, COLORADO, APPROVING
THE 3RD AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL PROJECT TASK ORDER FOR
FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG, INC. TO COMPLETE FINAL DESIGN OF
THE 3R? AND WELKER INTERSECTION

WHEREAS, the Town of Mead is authorized under C.R.S. § 31-15-101 to enter into contracts
for any lawful municipal purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees previously approved that certain Agreement for
Professional Services between Felsburg Holt & Ullevig, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the Town of Mead for
on-call traffic engineering services, including special projects, dated April 8, 2019, as extended by that
certain Agreement for Professional Services 2023 Extension (the “Agreement’); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees previously approved Task Order No. 2020-010 by
Resolution No. 67-R-2020 dated July 27, 2020 (“Original Task Order”) for design services related to
the 3" and Welker Intersection Improvement Project (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Town previously approved Task Order No. 2020-016 (“Task Order - 1%
Amendment”) and Task Order No. 2022-005 (“Task Order — 2" Amendment”) for additional design
services related to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Town has need of Contractor’s services to assist with completing the final
design of the Project including continued design and coordination support for the Project through
advertisement in Fall 2023 (the “Additional Design Services™); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement, Task Order No. 2023-005 — 3%
Amendment, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 (“Task Order — 3" Amendment”), has been prepared for the
Additional Design Services; and

WHEREAS, the total cost for completion of the Additional Design Services is eighty-one
thousand three hundred twenty-five dollars ($81,325.00), inclusive of costs of the Contractor and
approved Project subcontractors, as set forth and detailed in the Task Order — 3" Amendment; and

WHEREAS, approval of the Task Order — 3™ Amendment will authorize total expenditures
on Project design services of $668,602.00 (inclusive of funds encumbered under the Original Task
Order, Task Order — 1 Amendment, and Task Order — 2™ Amendment); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to approve the Task Order — 3™ Amendment in
substantially the form attached to this Resolution and delegate authority to the Town Manager to
execute the Task Order — 3™ Amendment on behalf of the Town.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Mead,
Weld County, Colorado, that:



Section 1. The Board of Trustees hereby: (a) approves the Task Order — 3 Amendment
with the Contractor in substantially the same form as is attached hereto and incorporated herein; (b)
authorizes the Town Manager, in consultation with the Town Attorney, to make any non-material or
non-substantive changes to the Task Order — 3™ Amendment as may be necessary that do not increase
the Town’s obligations; and (c) authorizes the Town Manager to execute the Task Order — 34
Amendment when in final form.

Section 2, Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon
adoption.

Section 3. Certification. The Town Clerk shall certify to the passage of this Resolution

and make not less than one copy of the adopted resolution available for inspection by the public during
regular business hours.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED THIS 30" DAY OF MAY, 2023.

ATTEST: TOWN OF MEAD:
e,
N OF 1 / Q’gz)j WS
By: A\A 4 : i Ll B “ 1 By: v/& 4 s du
ary E7 Strutt, ) T Town Clerie. Colleen G. Whitlow, Mayor

S e

2z SOAL I

T, . Si0E

,//:;::) o, M .Q:C_:

Bl ., OF
/’/;;.f'/i VTY. o



Exhibit 1
Task Order No. 2023-005

[see attached task order and memorandum)|



DocuSign Envelope ID: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

e
MEAD

COLORADO
TASK ORDER - SPECIAL PROJECTS

TASK ORDER NO.: 2023-005- 39 Amendment

Task Name: Additional Design Services for 3 Street/Welker Avenue
Intersection Improvements

Requested By: Erika Rasmussen, Town Engineer Proposed Start Date: Upon NTP
Funding Source: 14-40-5500 Proposed Completion Date: Fall 2024
Tasks / Deliverables: See attached memorandum Total Task Order Budget: $81,325.00
Approval:

Date:

Town Manager

Additional Comments: This Task Order is not valid without attached Task Order memorandum,
approved by the Town Engineer.

Attachment: Task Order Memorandum

TOWN TREASURER / FINANCE REVIEW:
Town Treasurer / Finance has reviewed this Task Order and the funds:

are appropriated
O are not appropriated (note: _ _)

By://Mv

Account reference/information:
14-40-5500 - Transportation Fund




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

P
MEAD

COLORADO
TASK ORDER MEMORANDUM

To: Helen Migchelbrink, Town Manager

From: Erika Rasmussen, Town Engineer

Date: May 30, 2023

Subject: Additional Design Services for 3™ Street/Welker Avenue Intersection
Improvements - New Scope for Prolonged Federal Process, 3 Party

Review Appraisals, and Construction Phase Services

Task Order No.: 2023-005

This Task Order Memorandum has been prepared in accordance with the Town's Professional
Services Agreement (PSA) with Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig, Inc. (the “Contractor”) for engineering
services, including special projects. No special projects shall be performed by the Contractor until
the Town's Authorized Representative has executed a Task Order authorizing the Contractor to
proceed with the Task(s) identified below.

Task(s) to be performed: Additional Design Services associated with 3 Street/Welker Avenue
Intersection Improvements project, as described in Contractor proposal dated April 3, 2023 (and
revised on May 14, 2023) (copy attached to this Task Order Memo).

Time schedule: Design approval and utility clearance in late fall of 2023. ROW clearance,
Construction is expected to start in Winter of 2023/2024.

Deliverables: See attached Contractor proposal dated April 3, 2023 (revised on May 14, 2023)
(seven (7) pages).

Charges: Unless otherwise set forth in this Task Order Memorandum, the Charges authorized
herein shall be considered a not to exceed (NTE) figure. Charges shall be calculated pursuant to
the hourly rates in the PSA, unless otherwise set forth herein. A copy of Contractor proposal
related to the Task(s) outlined above is attached to this Task Order Memorandum. | have reviewed
and approved the scope of services set forth in the Contractor’s proposal, and | therefore request
that you proceed to approve the attached Task Order, which will authorize the Contractor to
proceed with the additional design services described above for the not to exceed fee of
$81,325.00.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

P
MEAD

COLORADO

Review and approval of Task Order Memorandum:

DocuSigned by:

Enka Kasmussun 5/18/2023

= ME1EEI‘J\IEELA =
Erika Rasmussen, Town Engineer

(Note: This Task Order Memorandum is not valid unless and until a Task Order has been executed
by the Town Manager and approved by the Town Treasurer/Finance.)

Attachment: Contractor proposal dated April 3, 2023 (revised on May 14, 2023)
(7 pages)



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 834BEDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

P4 FELSBURG
@HoLT &

ULLEVIG

connecting & enhancing communities

April 3, 2023, Revised May 14, 2023

Ms. Erika Rasmussen, PE

Town Engineer/Public Works Director
Town of Mead

44| Third Street

Mead, Colorado 80542

Reference: Proposal for Engineering Design Services
3rd Street/Welker Avenue Intersection Improvements
Amendment 3

Dear Ms. Rasmussen:

Per our discussion, Felsburg Holt & Ullevig (FHU) is submitting this contract amendment for additional
services required to complete the project design. These additional services include continued design and
coordination support for the project through advertisement in Fall 2023.

FHU proposes the following scope of work and fee estimate to complete the project.

Task |a — Meetings and Project Management

It is anticipated that 7 additional design review/coordination meetings with Town staff will be required to
discuss specific questions, comments, or issues related to the project. Kat will manage budget and schedule
and prepare monthly progress reports that will be submitted with invoices.

Task 3 - ROW
This task includes additional FHU time to prepare ROW exhibits for | | properties to assist the Town and
TRS in ROW negotiations. FHU is not scoped for coordination meetings.

Also included are review appraisal services by TRS. It is our understanding from CDOT that they are
unable to provide review appraisal services for this project and the local agency will be required to provide
these. See attached for additional detail.

Task 4c - Bid Solicitation and Construction

Bid plans

Prior to advertisement, the bid documents will be updated to current specifications and incorporate minor
additional changes to the design. The opinion of cost will be updated. Significant changes to the design
related to ROW negotiations, CDOT, Town, Railroad, utility or development comments are not scoped. It
is assumed the existing topographic survey from 2020 and as-built and final design files provided by others
is sufficient to complete the design and bid package. Additional topographic survey is not scoped.

CDOT Clearances

CDOT clearances have taken longer to achieve than originally anticipated. FHU will provide continued
assistance to the Town in providing the required documentation to receive CDOT authorization to
advertise. With environmental clearance in hand, the additional required authorizations include Utility, and
ROW clearance from CDOT. The scope of work is expected to require coordination between the land
agent, Town and CDOT, utility clearance letter and coordination on required signatures, CDOT form 859
and construction schedule, once the required documentation is submitted.

6400 s fiddlers green circle, suite 1500 | greenwood village, co 80111

303.721.1440 | www.fhueng.com



DocuSign Envelope ID: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

April 3, 2023, Rev. May 14, 2023
Erika Rasmussen, PE
Page 2

Advertisement

FHU will provide support during the bid solicitation period and prepare any addendum as needed (up to
two). Once a Contractor is selected, FHU will attend one preconstruction meeting, as directed by the
Town, and issue a construction set of plans.

Task 5~ Additional Design Services

Services outside of the above scope may be included in this task item up to the amount included in the
attached fee estimate. These services may include, but are not limited to, additional railroad, utility,
development or CDOT comments, design support during construction or other out-of-scope design work.
FHU will identify additional services to be completed under this task and receive approval from the Town
prior to conducting work.

Construction management is not included in this task order, but could be provided by FHU, if desired,
through a separate contract.

Schedule

Upon Notice to Proceed for this amendment, we anticipate design approval and Utility clearance in late fall
2023. ROW clearance Construction is expected to start in Winter 2023/2024.

Fee Estimate

For the above scope of work, see attached for personnel, hours, and fee (based on our 2023 billing rates
attached). In summary, we estimate the following not to exceed fee:

Total Not to Exceed fee for this amendment: $81,325.
Our costs will be invoiced monthly on a time and material basis.

If necessary, FHU will evaluate any unforeseen work efforts that have not been identified above and discuss
them with Town staff before conducting the work. If the conditions of this proposal are acceptable, please
sign this proposal and return as our contract for these additional services.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thank you for the opportunity to continue our
work with the Town of Mead.

6400 s fiddlers green circle, suite 1500 | greenwood village, co 80111

303.721.1440 | www.fhueng.com



DocusSign Envelope |1D: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

April 3, 2023, Rev. May 14, 2023
Erika Rasmussen, PE
Page 3

Sincerely,

FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG

At

Jenny Young, PE

Accepted By

Principal Title
Katharine Duitsman, PE Date

Project Manager

6400 s fiddlers green circle, suite 1500 | greenwood village, co 80111

303.721.1440 | www.fhueng.com



JocuSign Envelope ID: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

Town of Mead-3rd/Welker Intersection Improvements-Amendment 3-05/14/23

ASVL A9 TvLod

IVLOL

ODC and SUB CONSULTANTS

SINV.LINSNGD)|
NS + 200 V.L018NS|

(uonmsinbay AAOY)
syl

(Buayln) vernsepeyg) 219 Mg

{aunea1yay]
adeaspury) smenosty pue 3aqpoos)

() iopusy fesuads
/0500 PRI BREY)

($) oIV NHA WLOLENS

(4H) ¥ORY1 N4 TvL018NS|

120

WSyl
SAREASIIIWPY IS NIKPMS Bpur]

Jeauiug uBsa(] Aempeoy
§ +eouu3 ‘usqueg usp uop Awwo |

saouidug uSseg e |
|4eeuBuy  ‘ysiel piAEQ)

i 9ouifug ‘Buep rurznag

160| § 145/ $ 115| $ 1I5] §

woddng s3eureq)
Aldeudisag wasuing dysy

SIopsioN)
1 3$0UBRS “AUF ‘Tl oofe

sa2unosey feaifojorg
Al 3RUSDS "ALF IBULOD [EIN

$324N053Y G|
Al 38pURS ‘Aug ‘phor exel

FHU PROFESSIONAL FEE (LABOR)

asiopLIY
A 3RURDS “Au3 I3plug 31po]

S[ELIBIRL SNOpJETEN|
A BRUaG ‘aug Buiysnyy epuriuy|

pevy “aug)
ARUBDSALZ ‘sjesy miewe) |

pee ofeueaq|
Jepudul ug uages) wpuay)

pee sspupryAempEoy|
11 3v3uidu3 ‘Tieyy aueg|

7 uZpsag e |
azourdug Joag Suey Aurey

JaBeue)y 10804y
EdpuLg ‘vewsIng aTy

S0OVD muswicInL|
11 EdipUL XNOppE}] WiAs Y|

DBVOIREdRLLg PIlosy
11 Edpurg Bunoy Auus)

$295]5295| $ 280§ 25| % 130| %2255 190 519|515 % 1705170 5 145] s

P4 FELSBURG

&

S

g

8

&

>

T

-]

-]

I
oy Og
—_s
=
— Ws
o Rt
_I'g

L & z

5 )

of =

00 &

g a

g 5

<

=

21,645

5

10,080

10,080

$

36

36

Project Management

Meerings

9,145
2420

3
3

9,145
2420

$
3

38

i+

Additional Monthly Progress Meetings (7)

Additional CDOT Meeting (if needed)

21,400

20280 | $ 22,400

20,280 | §

2,120

3

12

Additional Exhibits/Review Appraisal Services

37.280

H

8.680

$
S

8,680

2,520

CDOT Clearances {Continued Support)

Address comments

1520

H
H

1]
10

1.600

21240

1.600

2,240

Bid Package Preparation

$

Assistance during bidding
Preconstruction Meeting

2240

1.240

3

20,000

3

ADD

20,000

20,000

Design Support During Construction/Contingancy



DocuSign Envelape ID: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

REVIEW APPRAISAL SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. REVIEW APPRAISAL

A review appraiser, approved by the Colorado Department of Transportation (“CDOT”") will be
sub-contracted to review appraisals prepared on behalf of the CLIENT, and the property owners
pursuant to CRS 38-1-121, to confirm compliance with applicable appraisal standards, Colorado
revised statutes, the Uniform Act and Chapter 3 of the CDOT Right of Way Manual.

A technical field review of the appropriate reports for each parcel shallbe completed. The level
of review analysis depends on the complexity of the appraisal problem.

The review appraiser shall meet the following requirements:
I.  The review appraiser shall be a Certified General Appraiser currently licensed in Colorado.

Il.  The review appraiser shall be knowledgeable and experienced with eminent domain
appraisal laws and procedures in Colorado.

The review appraiser’s scope of work shall be as follows:

I.  The review appraiser shall review documents (plans, letter of information, environmental
study, other project appraisals, etc.) to gain a thorough knowledge of the project.

Il.  The review appraiser may be included in project meetings in advance of the appraisal
process as applicable.

Il.  The review appraiser shall field-review subject and comparable sales/rentals used in the
appraisal.

IV.  The review will be a technical field review. The minimum review process is prescribed
in 49C.F.R. 24.104 and Chapter 8 “Appraisal Review" of the FHWA Project
Development Guide when reviewing an appraisal for a federally funded project. Other
guiding principles for technical field reviews are found in the Uniform Standards of
Professional Practice (USPAP) and Chapter 3 of the CDOT Right of Way Manual.

V. Before accepting an appraisal, the review appraiser must determine that the appraiser’s
documentation, including valuation data and the analyses of that data, demonstrates the
soundness of the appraiser’s opinion of value.

VI.  The review appraiser must assure the appraisals meet applicable requirements, and prior
to acceptance seek necessary correction or revisions to facilitate the appraiser’s
development of an acceptable appraisal.

VIl.  The review appraiser shall identify each appraisal report as:

1. recommended (the basis to establish an amount believed to be just compensation);

2. accepted (meets all requirements, but not selected as recommended);
3. not accepted.

Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 834BBDB1-A6B0-48A1-BA01-8DB5682AAAB4

VIIl.  If a property owner appraisal is provided, the review appraiser will also review this
appraisal and provide a review report to the CLIENT and CDOT, as to whether the
appraisal is recommended, accepted, or not accepted.

B. PROJECT MANAGEMENT

TRS will coordinate transmittal of appraisals between the CLIENT’s appraiser, the property
owner’s appraiser and the review appraiser.

Upon completion of the review appraisal and preparation of the FMV by the review appraiser,
TRS will provide CDOT with a copy of the review appraisals, and keep to incorporate with the
CLIENT's file.

TRS will sub-contract with the review appraiser, and process payments to the review appraiser.

Page 2 of 2



T 40 T 28ed

00°082'0Z$ A1VIAILLST 334 SIDIAY3S TYNOISSIA0Hd Sl

00°000°6T$ |eo) asuadxy

(4/amainas panoidde §OQD) smalaal |esiesddy 00°0006TS 00006T S or (Ivin-1ys103231N Bnoq) sjpsiosddy mainay
a3 Hd ALD SISNIdXI ALYVd AYIH1

looogz'ts | |00'TEES 00'8€L$  |00°0ZES$ ‘ saaf |jpjoiqns

ey e sinoy [pjoiqns

| T | Suipenuoagns |esiesdde matnay ‘7

S i \\_m \\\\ w B i uoljeulpioo) |esieidde mainsy ‘T

] M3IA3Y |esierddy 'y
SINIWINOD sdnoy sinoy sinoy SHSYL AVM 40 LHOIH
05°55S 00°EZIS 00°09TS 3104
STviod ulwpy waby 1abouppy uo0atfissof) aadojduwi
MOY IS 13lo.d
pudwy Ol €20Z-ZT-S NH4/PE3 Jo umo] ‘
M3y |esieaddy uonpasialu] Jayjam PIE
*dio) syl

PAVYYZ895808-10VaE-1Yey-089v-1 8a8ares ‘) @dopauz ubignooq



